

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/23/2019 4:56 PM
No. 53863-6-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE and JOE
STOHR, Acting Director of the Washington Department of Fish and
Wildlife,

Respondents,

and

WESTERN FORESTRY AND CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION, d/b/a
WASHINGTON STATE ANIMAL DAMAGE CONTROL PROGRAM,
and WASHINGTON FARM FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Carol Murphy)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Claire Loeb Davis, WSBA No. 39812
Jonathon Bashford, WSBA No. 39299
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant Center
for Biological Diversity*

ANIMAL & EARTH
ADVOCATES PLLC
2226 Eastlake Ave E, Suite 101
Seattle, WA 98102
Telephone: 206.601.8476
Facsimile: 206.456.5191

BASHFORD LAW PLLC
600 1st Ave, Suite 405
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone/Fax: 206.494.3344

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES	2
A.	Assignments of Error	2
B.	Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A.	Statement of Facts.....	5
1.	Voters Pass Initiatives to Ban Cruel Hunting Methods	5
2.	Hungry Bears Sometimes Damage Trees by Eating Sapwood	5
3.	Timber Companies Operate Supplemental Feeding Program	7
4.	WDFW Manages Timber Damage with Permits to Kill Bears	7
5.	WDFW Adopts Rules to Govern Hunting Bears on Timberlands Using Banned Hunting Methods.....	9
6.	WDFW Fills Gaps Left by Rules with Non-Public Policies	10
C.	Procedural History and Record Development.....	11
1.	Petitioner Files Action and Secures Preliminary Injunction.....	11
2.	WDFW Struggles with Agency Record	13
3.	Court Grants Motion to Dismiss Permit Challenges.....	15
4.	Superior Court Renders Final Decisions	15
IV.	ARGUMENT	16
A.	Standard of Review for Challenge to Agency Action	16
B.	The Timber Hunt Rule and Special Trapping Rule are Invalid Because They Exceed WDFW’s Statutory Authority	16
1.	The Timber Hunt Rule Exceeds WDFW’s Statutory Authority, by Violating I-655’s Restrictions on Who May Use Bait and Hounds.....	17

2.	The Special Trapping Rule Gives WDFW Unwarranted Authority to Violate I-713’s Standard for Issuing Trapping Permits	21
3.	Supplemental Materials Show that the Timber Hunt Rule Violates I-655 by Illegally Facilitating the Use of Feeding Stations as Bait	24
4.	Supplemental Materials Show the Timber Hunt Rule Violates the Intent of I-655 by Failing to Target Bears Causing Damage	27
C.	WDFW Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Adopting the Timber Hunt Rule	30
1.	The Agency Record Shows WDFW Failed to Consider Any Science, or the Most Fundamental Facts and Circumstances	30
2.	Supplemental Records Show the Agency Willfully Disregarded Substantial Information Undermining its Chosen Approach	34
D.	WDFW’s Unpublished Rules are Invalid Because they are “Rules” Adopted without Rulemaking Procedures.....	37
E.	The Court Should Admit 27 of the Documents Submitted to the Superior Court as Supplements to the Agency Record.....	41
1.	The Court Should Review Superior Court’s Ruling <i>de novo</i>	41
2.	WDFW Suppressed Much of the Proposed Supplemental Evidence from the Final Iteration of the Agency Record ...	43
3.	Court Should Consider Supplemental Evidence that Shows the 2016 Rules and the 2018 Unpublished Rules were Unlawful	45
4.	The Superior Court Abused its Discretion in Refusing to Admit Petitioner’s Proposed Supplements	47
F.	Petitioner Should Receive Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	49
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1384 v. Kitsap Transit,</i> 187 Wn. App. 113, 349 P.3d 1 (2015)	41-42
<i>Armstrong v. State,</i> 91 Wn. App. 530, 958 P.2d 1010 (1998)	24
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,</i> 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	43, 44-45
<i>Aviation W. Corp. v. Labor & Indus.,</i> 138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999)	30
<i>Ckp, Inc. v. Grs Constr. Co.,</i> 63 Wn. App. 601, 821 P.2d 63 (1991)	19
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng'g Grp., Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.,</i> 159 Wn.2d 292, 149 P.3d 666 (2006)	50
<i>Costanich v. Soc. & Health Servs. ,</i> 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008)	50
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.,</i> 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984)	47
<i>Failor's Pharm. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 125 Wn.2d 488, 886 P.2d 147 (1994)	38
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle,</i> 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997)	30
<i>Herman v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.,</i> 149 Wn. App. 444, 204 P.3d 928 (2009)	42
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997)	16, 37
<i>Hunter v. UW,</i> 101 Wn. App. 283, 2 P.3d 1022 (2000)	42
<i>In re Benn,</i> 134 Wn.2d 868, 952 P.2d 116 (1998)	18

<i>Labor & Indus. v. Gongyin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 38, 109 P.3d 816 (2005)	24
<i>Margitan v. Spokane Reg'l Health Dist.</i> , No. 32907-1-III, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 92 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2016)	42-43
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	47
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969)	18
<i>Multicare Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 572, 790 P.2d 124 (1990)	16
<i>Neah Bay Chamber of Commerce v. Wash. State Dep't of Fisheries</i> , 119 Wn.2d 464, 832 P.2d 1310 (1992)	32
<i>Nw. Ecosystem All. v. Rey</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	44
<i>Ortega v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 90 Wn. App. 617, 953 P.2d 827 (1998)	42
<i>Probst v. Ret. Sys.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 180, 271 P.3d 966 (2012)	36
<i>Puget Sound Harvesters Ass'n v. Fish & Wildlife</i> , 157 Wn. App. 935, 239 P.3d 1140 (2010)	33, 37
<i>Rios v. Wash. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002)	36
<i>Samson v. Bainbridge Island</i> , 149 Wn. App. 33, 202 P.3d 334 (2009)	41
<i>Sleasman v. Lacey</i> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007)	18
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	45
<i>State v. Longshore</i> , 97 Wn. App. 144, 982 P.2d 1191 (1999)	36

<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)	27, 29
<i>Uni-Com Nw. v. Argus Publ’g Co.</i> , 47 Wn. App. 787, 737 P.2d 304 (1987)	18
<i>Wash. State Hosp. Ass’n v. Health</i> , 183 Wn.2d 590, 353 P.3d 1285 (2015)	16, 17
<i>Waste Mgmt. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994)	42

Statutes

RCW 34.05.271	27-28
RCW 4.84.340	50
RCW 4.84.350	49, 50
RCW 34.05.010	38, 39, 40
RCW 34.05.271	33
RCW 34.05.558	43
RCW 34.05.558.....	41
RCW 34.05.566	41
RCW 34.05.562	<i>passim</i>
RCW 34.05.570	16
RCW 77.04.012	38, 38-39
RCW 77.15.194	5, 21, 22, 23
RCW 77.15.245	<i>passim</i>

Other

LAWS OF 2013, ch. 68, § 1 (statement of legislative intent)	33
2 Wash. State Bar Ass’n, WASHINGTON APPELLATE PRACTICE DESKBOOK § 21.9(1)(a) (4th ed. 2016)	42
